## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Comcast Phone of California, LLC (U-5698-C) to expand its existing Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide limited facilities-based telecommunication service in the service territory of Ponderosa Telephone Co.

A.19-01-003

## COMCAST PHONE OF CALIFORNIA, LLC (U-5698-C) MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION AND CANCEL STATUS CONFERENCE AND PRE-STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT

Comcast Phone of California, LLC (U-5698-C) ("Comcast Phone"), pursuant to Rule 11.1 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, hereby moves for the withdrawal of the above captioned proceeding without prejudice. The application was filed on January 4, 2019. Comcast Phone has determined that it will not, at this time, pursue expansion of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to include Ponderosa's service territory. Accordingly, Comcast Phone requests cancellation of the status conference and pre-status conference statement set by the Administrative Law Judge in her *Email Ruling Setting Status Conference and Ordering Filing of Pre-Status Conference Statement* (August 20, 2020).

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/</u>

Suzanne Toller DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 505 Montgomery St., Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 276-6500 Facsimile: (415) 276-6599 E-mail: suzannetoller@dwt.com Attorneys for Comcast Phone of California, LLC

Dated: September 4, 2020

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Comcast Phone of California, LLC (U-5698-C) to expand its existing Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide limited facilities-based telecommunication service in the service territory of Ponderosa Telephone Co.

A.19-01-003

## [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING COMCAST PHONE OF CALIFORNIA, LLC (U-5698-C) MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION AND CANCEL STATUS CONFERENCE AND PRE-STATUS CONFERENCE STATEMENT

In accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the assigned

Administrative Law Judge has considered Comcast Phone of California, LLC's Motion to

Withdraw the above-captioned application and cancellation of status conference and pre-

status conference statement, filed on September 4, 2020 in this proceeding ("Motion"). The

Administrative Law Judge rules as follows:

1. Comcast Phone of California, LLC's Motion is granted.

Dated \_\_\_\_\_, 2020 at San Francisco, California

Administrative Law Judge